## RESOLUTION NO.124

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO DREDGE-FILL PERMIT FOR ELWOOD BRANCH, LANCEFORD CREEK AND LOFTON CREEK.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation has filed an application for a dredge-fill permit from the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida for proposed dredging and filling in Elwood Branch, Lanceford Creek and its adjoining marsh lands and in the adjoining swamp lands each side of Lofton Creek, and

WHEREAS, a biological survey and an ecological study have been made by the Department of Natural Resources of the area to be dredged and filled and a copy of the report and findings of the Department of Natural Resources having been read into the record and duly considered, and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the issuance of the dredgefill permit will not be contrary to the public interest,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners,
Nassau County, Florida, that a dredge-fill permit is hereby granted to the
State of Florida Department of Transportation for dredging and filling in
Elwood Branch, Lanceford Creek and adjoining marsh lands and in the swamp lands
adjoining Lofton Creek, said areas being located in (Lofton Creek - Section 38,
Township 2 North, Range 27 East, Lanceford Creek - Township 2 North, Range 28
East, Elwood Branch - Township 2 North, Range 28 East), as delineated on the
sketches attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this Resolution be forwarded to the State of Florida Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund and to the State of Florida Department of Transportation for consideration and approval.

ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida this 13th day of March, 1973.

OF WALSO

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

By Wavid H. Buchanan

Concession of the Concession o

1) oceul

-Officio Clerk